
California Emergency Support Function (CA-ESF) Points of Contact 

(June 2023) 
 

ESF# 
Emergency 

Support Function 
California Agency Point of Contact 

1 Transportation 
CA Transportation 

Agency (Caltrans) 

Gerald Kracher 

(916) 956-9321 

gerald.kracher@dot.ca.gov 

Derek Kantar 

(916) 862-2393 

derek.kantar@dot.ca.gov  

2 Communications 

CA Governor’s Office 

of Emergency Services 

(Cal OES) 

Devin Clarke 

(916) 894-5009 

devin.clarke@caloes.ca.gov  

Monitored email 24/7: 

ESF2@caloes.ca.gov  

3 
Construction and 

Engineering 

CA Department of 

General Services 

(DGS) 

Kyle Egbert 

(916) 201-6759 

kyle.egbert@dgs.ca.gov  

Thomas Ruelas 

(916) 202-3096 

thomas.ruelas@dgs.ca.gov  

4 Fire and Rescue 

CA Governor’s Office 

of Emergency Services 

(Cal OES) 

Brian Marshall 

(916) 845-8726 

brian.marshall@caloes.ca.gov  

Robert Scott 

(916) 845-8733 

robert.scott@caloes.ca.gov  
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ESF# 
Emergency 

Support Function 
California Agency Point of Contact 

5 Management 

CA Governor’s Office 

of Emergency Services 

(Cal OES) 

Nate Ortiz 

(916) 845-8795 

nate.ortiz@caloes.ca.gov 

Rose Nguyen 

(916) 845-8646 

rose.nguyen@caloes.ca.gov  

Lynne Olson 

(916) 845-8762 

lynne.olson@caloes.ca.gov  

6 
Mass Care and 

Shelter 

CA Department of 

Social Services (CDSS) 

JR Antablian 

(916) 247-1361 

jr.antablian@dss.ca.gov  

Kendall Skillicorn 

(916) 869-6162 

kendall.skillicorn@dss.ca.gov  

7 Resources 

CA Department of 

General Services 

(DGS) 

Michael Thomas 

(916) 376-5286  

michael.thomas@dgs.ca.gov  

Thomas Ruelas  

(916) 202-3096 

thomas.ruelas@dgs.ca.gov 

Andre Humphrey 

(279) 946-7761 

andre.humphrey@dgs.ca.gov  

8 
Public Health 

and Medical 

Emergency Medical 

Services Authority 

(EMSA) 

Tim Reed 

(916) 539-5890 

tim.reed@emsa.ca.gov 

CA Department of 

Public Health (CDPH) 

Tom Ahrens  

(916) 208-7061 

tom.ahrens@cdph.ca.gov 
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ESF# 
Emergency 

Support Function 
California Agency Point of Contact 

9 
Search and 

Rescue 

Merged with ESF 4 and 

ESF13 as appropriate 

for the function. 

  

10 
Hazardous 

Materials 

CA Environmental 

Protection Agency 

(CalEPA) 

Jason Boetzer 

(916) 327-9558 

jason.boetzer@calepa.ca.gov  

Kristi Placencia 

(916) 327-7780 

kristi.placencia@calepa.ca.gov  

 John Elkins 

(916) 804-8349 

john.elkins@calepa.ca.gov  

11 
Food and 

Agriculture 

CA Department of 

Food and Agriculture 

(CDFA) 

Asha Raj 

(909) 216-1913  

asha.raj@cdfa.ca.gov  

12 Utilities 

California Energy 

Commission (CEC)) 

Justin Cochran 

(916) 698-2549 

justin.cochran@energy.ca.gov  

CA Utilities Emergency 

Association (CUEA) 

Don Boland 

(916) 845-8517 

don.boland@caloes.ca.gov 

13 Law Enforcement 

CA Governor’s Office 

of Emergency Services 

(Cal OES) 

Gary Yandell 

(916) 767-8793 

gary.yandell@caloes.ca.gov  

Steve Schory 

(916) 845-8704 

steve.schory@caloes.ca.gov  

John “Jack” Smith 

(916) 516-3433 

john.smith@caloes.ca.gov  
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ESF# 
Emergency 

Support Function 
California Agency Point of Contact 

14 Recovery 

CA Governor’s Office 

of Emergency Services 

(Cal OES) 

 Robert Troy 

(916) 328-7581 

robert.troy@caloes.ca.gov  

Bill Simonson 

(916) 328-7591 

bill.simonson@caloes.ca.gov  

15 
Public 

Information 

CA Governor’s Office 

of Emergency Services 

(Cal OES) 

Shawn Boyd 

(916) 845-8456 

shawn.boyd@caloes.ca.gov  

16 Evacuation Merged with ESF 13   

17 

Volunteer 

Management 
California Volunteers 

Zachary Corbo 

(916) 425-7546 

zachary.corbo@californiavolunteers.

ca.gov  

Donations 

Management 

CA Governor’s Office 

of Emergency Services 

(Cal OES) 

Abby Browning 

(916) 845-8371 

abby.browning@caloes.ca.gov 

18 Cyber Security 

CA Governor’s Office 

of Emergency Services 

(Cal OES) 

Tom Osborne 

(916) 636-2901 

tom.osborne@caloes.ca.gov 
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